

RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OUTLINED IN THE CONSTITUTION – Part 3 Section 16

DELEGATED OFFICER DECISION Director of Growth & Development TAKEN BY: PORTFOLIO AREA: Growth & Development

SUBJECT: Wainwright Way Bridge Maintenance and Re-painting Works

1. DECISION

To appoint Coating Services Ltd. to undertake the repainting of Wainwright Way Railway Bridge.

2. REASON FOR DECISION

The tender specification for the repainting of Wainwright Way Railway Bridge was advertised on the Chest procurement system.

Four submissions were received in response to the Invitation to Tender. These were evaluated on a 100% price basis, please see the table below.

Following an evaluation of the returned tenders, Coating Services Ltd. are the successful contractors.

Contractor	Coating Services Ltd.	Contractor 2	Contractor 3	Contractor 4
Total Price	100%	83.89%	43.89%	26.44%
Ranking	1	2	3	4

3. BACKGROUND

Tenders were invited from the four contractors from Lot 3 of the Bridge Maintenance Framework Agreement. The contract covers:

All the temporary and permanent works associated with the maintenance painting of arches, hangers, longitudinal and cantilever beams, P5 and P6 parapets and pedestrian guardrails to Wainwright Way Railway Bridge.

The tender document required contractors to submit a priced Bill of Quantities to be used to price the works. It is intended that the Contract be awarded to the Contractor submitting the most economically advantageous tender based on a priced Bill of Quantities included within the Tender Documentation.

The cost of the works is to be met by funds held in a commuted sum available for the maintenance of Wainwright Way Railway Bridge.

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Following inspection maintenance requirements and intervention are now due to prevent further deterioration occurring and the required maintenance works becoming more costly. Intervention now will also serve to protect and extend the lifespan of the structure as a whole.

The decision to award contract is based on the completed tender evaluation.

5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

All Declarations of Interest of the officer with delegation and any member who has been consulted, or note of any dispensation granted should be recorded below:

VERSION: 1

CONTACT OFFICER:	Mark Berry
DATE:	12-08-2020
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:	

 Signed:

 NA

 Director of Growth & Development

 Date: 6th October 2020